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MEMO
	CITY OF BLAINE  (  FINANCE DEPARTMENT


	DATE:
	February 8, 2013

	
	

	TO:
	Mayor & City Council

Clark Arneson, City Manager

	
	

	FROM:
	Joe Huss, Finance Director

	
	

	SUBJECT:
	2013 Community Development Budget 


Similar to the process used for both Safety Services and Public Services, staff prepared a 2013 Community Development Budget using the same Prioritized Assumption Based Budgeting methods.  This budgeting method was initially developed for preparation of the 2012 Storm Drainage Fund Budget, and was applied to the General Fund for 2013.  

The purpose of the Community Development Department is to ensure that quality development is achieved in Blaine.  To achieve this purpose, the department is comprised of three distinct divisions of operation – Planning; Economic Development; and Building Inspections.
[image: image6.emf] 

City of Blaine

Community

Development

Planning Services

Economic

Development

Building Inspections

City of Blaine

Community

Development

Planning Services

Economic

Development

Building Inspections


Summary Budget information for the 2013 Community Development Budget is as follows:
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Amount

2012 Adopted 

Budget

2013 Adopted 

Budget

Fund: 101 General Fund

Department: 70 Community Development

4100 - Personal Services $388,714.65  $407,340.00  $420,120.00 

4200 - Supplies $362.31  $2,000.00  $1,800.00 

4300 - Contractual Services $4,349.41  $7,500.00  $7,000.00 

4400 - Other Services & Charges $3,158.57  $4,850.00  $4,000.00 

Division Total: Planning $396,584.94  $421,690.00  $432,920.00 

Division: 730 Economic Development

4100 - Personal Services $113,755.86  $113,595.00  $23,060.00 

4200 - Supplies $22.47  $300.00  $300.00 

4400 - Other Services & Charges $8,474.97  $7,700.00  $8,800.00 

Division Total: Economic Development $122,253.30  $121,595.00  $32,160.00 

Division: 760 Building Inspections

4100 - Personal Services $722,236.86  $732,275.00  $677,260.00 

4200 - Supplies $6,518.68  $7,300.00  $6,000.00 

4300 - Contractual Services $1,695.44  $4,200.00  $3,000.00 

4400 - Other Services & Charges $6,726.21  $10,800.00  $10,800.00 

Division Total: Building Inspections $737,177.19  $754,575.00  $697,060.00 

Department Total: Community 

Development

$1,256,015.43  $1,297,860.00  $1,162,140.00 

Division: 700 Planning

2010 Actual 

Amount % Change

$428,308.47  3.1%

$2,485.77  -10.0%

$4,295.69  -6.7%

$1,684.00  -17.5%

$436,773.93  2.7%

$127,531.18  -79.7%

$282.57  0.0%

$5,880.86  14.3%

$2,249.10  -28.6%

$133,694.61  -73.6%

$940,642.66  -7.5%

$1,524,342.87  -10.5%

$6,548.02  0.0%

$953,874.33  -7.6%

$4,434.55  -17.8%



Planning
The function of the Planning Division is to ensure quality development by providing and coordinating the comprehensive and efficient review of all commercial, industrial, single family residential, and multi-family residential developments, subdivisions, signs, land-use controls, ordinances, and comprehensive plan updates.  More specifically, Planning is responsible for reviewing all development related proposals for consistency with zoning standards; researches and prepares analyses to assist the City Council, the EDA, and the Planning Commission, as well as property owners and the general public; researches and prepares City Code amendments, and provides recommendations regarding the City’s zoning and subdivision ordinance; is responsible for the preparation, maintenance, and updating of the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and monitors and inspects all development projects for consistency with approved plans and City Council directions.  Staffing includes one Community Development Director, one Associate Planner, one Planner III, and one Administrative Assistant that is shared with Economic Development.  Staffing is supplemented with a seasonal part-time intern whose main tasks include field work monitoring compliance with development regulations and maintaining oversight on landscaping escrows. 
In 2012, Planning handled 48 Planning Cases (CUP, Plat, Variance) that required Planning Commission review or City Council action. 14 commercial/industrial site plans were also processed for permit and development. Planning also handles all temporary and permanent business signage review and permit.
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Amount

2012 Adopted 

Budget

2013 Adopted 

Budget

4100 - Personal Services $388,714.65 $407,340.00 $420,120.00

4200 - Supplies $362.31 $2,000.00 $1,800.00

4300 - Contractual Services $4,349.41 $7,500.00 $7,000.00

4400 - Other Services & Charges $3,158.57 $4,850.00 $4,000.00

Sub Division Total: Planning $396,584.94 $421,690.00 $432,920.00

2010 Actual 

Amount % Change

Department: 70 Community Development

Division: 700 Planning

$428,308.47 3.1%

$2,485.77 -10.0%

$436,773.93 2.7%

$4,295.69 -6.7%

$1,684.00 -17.5%


Economic Development is designed to enhance Blaine’s property tax base and expand the City’s job base with livable-wage employment by promoting commercial and industrial development opportunities in Blaine.  The Economic Development division assists with the marketing of all vacant commercial and industrial properties; works to improve the City’s business climate by building and maintaining relationships with local businesses; provides information and serves as the point of contact to assist in finding new business sites for relocating or expanding companies; helps to identify programs and resources for workforce training and recruitment to aid growing companies; acts as liaison to assist businesses through the development review process including issue identification and resolution; provides economic development services to both the Blaine Economic Development Authority and the Blaine Area Development Company (BADC).  Specific programs to meet this end include the Business Retention and Expansion Program; the Business Appreciation Program; and sponsorship in the 3M Champions Golf Tournament, an annual PGA event that takes place at the Tournament Players Course (TPC) in Blaine.  Since the origin of these programs, Blaine’s commercial-industrial property tax base and employment numbers have seen a significant increase. Many businesses such as Infinite Campus, Parametric Technology, many health related uses, expansions at Aveda and General Pattern and many smaller industrial relocations or expansions.  Additionally, the Economic Development division oversees the City’s Fire Suppression Grant program, a program designed to assist commercial properties in their efforts to provide additional protection of their assets through the installation of sprinkler and other fire-suppression systems.  
For 2013, the City was not able to fill the vacant Economic Development Specialist position and therefore has no single person dedicated to economic development activities or marketing of the City.  The 2013 budget for Economic Development in Blaine was reduced by $89,435 (74%) for 2013.  The Economic Development Specialist duties (higher priority items) are being absorbed by the City Manager, the Community Development Director, and the Assistant to the City Manager.
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Amount

2012 Adopted 

Budget

2013 Adopted 

Budget

4100 - Personal Services $113,755.86 $113,595.00 $23,060.00

4200 - Supplies $22.47 $300.00 $300.00

4400 - Other Services & Charges $8,474.97 $7,700.00 $8,800.00

Sub Division Total: EDA Planning $122,253.30 $121,595.00 $32,160.00

0.0%

14.3%

-73.6%

2010 Actual 

Amount

Division: 730 Economic Development

Sub Division: 731 EDA Planning

$127,531.18 -79.7%

$133,694.61

$282.57

$5,880.86


The Building Inspection (BI) division’s purpose is to aid in maintaining and enhancing property values and ensuring quality development and building stock in Blaine through the diligent administration of building and zoning codes.  To achieve this purpose, BI provides permit review and inspection services for all new housing construction; plan review, permitting, and inspection services for all commercial building construction projects; support and inspection related services for all work requiring building permits; and services related to providing information to the general public and building contractors.  Building Inspections is staffed with one Building Official who also serves as the division manager; two Senior/Commercial Inspectors one of which is retiring in February 2013; three Building Inspectors; and three part-time Inspection Clerks (1.8 FTE).  For 2013, this staffing is supplemented with a .5 FTE Intern to assist in the inspection and permitting process. It is the intent to promote the existing intern to a full-time Residential Grade inspector on or about May 1. The vacant Senior Inspector position would remain open thru 2013.
BI is staffed to process approximately:

· 300-350 new housing permits
· 10,000 – 11,000 total inspections including numerous small remodel projects

· 10-12 larger commercial projects totaling $25-30 million in construction value.
A look at the department activity over the past couple years illustrates the increase is building activity as well as the staff resources available:

Year
# Permits
$ Value
Fees Paid      #Inspections             Staff


2009        3,058            $90.2M
             $2.75M                 9,236              9 Inspectors/4 support

2010        3,305            $106M              $3.37M              10,207
               8 Inpsectors/4 support

2011        3,170            $106M              $3.33M              13,644               7 Inspectors/4 support

2012        3,126            $141.2M           $4.56M              12,606              6.5 Inspectors/3 support

*Since 2011 all support staff are part time. During 2012 BI utilized an additional support staff person (part time) borrowed from another division.  
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Amount

2012 Adopted 

Budget

2013 Adopted 

Budget

4100 - Personal Services $722,236.86 $732,275.00 $677,260.00

4200 - Supplies $6,518.68 $7,300.00 $6,000.00

4300 - Contractual Services $1,695.44 $4,200.00 $3,000.00

4400 - Other Services & Charges $6,726.21 $10,800.00 $10,800.00

Sub Division Total: Building Inspections $737,177.19 $754,575.00 $697,060.00

2010 Actual 

Amount



Division: 760 Building Inspections

Sub Division: 761 Building Inspections

$940,642.66 -7.5%

$4,434.55 -17.8%

$2,249.10 -28.6%

$6,548.02 0.0%

$953,874.33 -7.6%
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